
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2015 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair) 
John Coughlin 
Maja Hilton 
Simon Hooks 
Ami Ibitson 
Helen Klier 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 
John Paschoud 
Jonathan Slater 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
5th Floor Laurence House 
1 Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 17 February 2015 

  
For further information please contact:  
Yinka Ojo Committee Co-ordinator 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
Telephone No: 020 8314 9785 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

• only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 
 

 



 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 6 

3.   4 Leathwell Road SE8 4JL Lewisham 
Central 

7 - 16 

4.   28 Bousfield Road SE14 Telegraph Hill 17 - 28 

5.   33 Jerninham Road SE14 5NQ Telegraph Hill 29 - 40 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 26 February 2015 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works. 

 

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest.   

 

(g) Beneficial interest 
[...]
pecial provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception); 

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 26 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee (C) meetings held on 09 October 
2014 and 15 January 2015. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C 

Report Title 4 LEATHWELL ROAD, DEPTFORD SE8 4JL 

Ward Lewisham Central 

Contributors Michael Forrester 

Class PART 1 26 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/89216 
 
Application dated 23.09.2014 
 
Applicant Mr C Waite 
 
Proposal The construction of a mansard roof extension, 

incorporating two dormer windows to the front 
and a dormer window and French doors with 
Juliette balcony to the rear  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 1 of 8 rev C, 2 of 8 rev C, 3 of 8 rev C, 4 of 8 

rev C, 5 of 8 rev C, 6 of 8 rev C (received 
6/01/2015) & Site Plan. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  LE/149/4/TP 

(2) Local Development Framework 
Documents 

(3) The London Plan 
 
Designation [Core Strategy, Site Allocations Local Plan or 

Lewisham Town Centre Local Plan] - Existing 
Use 

 
1.0 Background 

1.1 This application was considered by Members at the meeting of Planning 
Committee C on the 18th November 2014. Members resolved to defer 
determination of the application in order to enable Officers and the 
applicant to seek to agree a proposal that meets the room size standards 
as recommended in the London Plan and to agree the materials to be 
used within the roof extension.  

2.0 Additional Information Submitted 

2.1 Following the committee meeting, the applicant has submitted a set of 
revised plans. The changes include the alteration of 1 of the loft level 
bedrooms to a study and the alteration of a double bedroom to a single 
bedroom.  

2.2 Additional detail has been added to the plans, including clarification of the 
height of the proposed extension and detailed 1:10 drawings of the 
parapet wall. Additional information has also been provided on the 
drawings with regard to the proposed materials. This includes lead 
flashing around the windows and Juliette balcony doors and the alteration 
from uPVC doors to timber. The balustrade for the Juliette balcony has 
also been reduced in width.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

 

3.0 Property/Site Description   

3.1 The application site, No. 4 Leathwell Road is a two storey terraced house 
located on the western side of Leathwell Road. The property features a 
butterfly roof with a low parapet. The properties on surrounding streets 
(Leathwell Road and Elverson Road) share the same building and roof 
design.  No property in the street currently possesses a mansard roof 
extension. 

3.2 The property features an original rear two-storey projection with pitched 
roof. The property is not located within a conservation area, and is not a 
listed building. 

4.0 Planning History 

4.1 DC/10/75059 – the construction of a single storey extension at the rear of 
4 Leathwell Road SE8 together with alterations to the rear elevation – 
granted 22/09/2014.  

4.2 There have been a number of similar mansard roof extensions proposed 
in Leathwell Road which are of relevance to this application. These are 
listed below: 

No. 13 Leathwell Road – refused 30/09/2014 

No. 6 Leathwell Road – refused 24/09/2014 

No. 13 Leathwell Road – refused 26/04/2012 

4.3 The reasons for refusal relate to the scale and design, which would result 
in a visually intrusive addition to character and appearance of the area 
and be out of character with the characteristic roofscape within the street. 

 
5.0 Current Planning Applications 

The Proposals 

5.1 Permission is sought for the construction of a mansard roof extension. 
This would measure 1.3m above the existing parapet and is enclosed by 
two party walls measuring 1.4m high. The roof is to be clad in slate.  

5.2 The chimney is to be relocated and raised up to a height of 9.2m above 
ground level, representing an increase of 0.8m.  

5.3 The front elevation of the mansard incorporates two Upvc windows with 
the rear a single window and Juliette balcony serving the bedroom.  

5.4 Internally, the roof extension would create two bedrooms and a bathroom, 
creating a five-bedroom property.  

6.0 Consultation 

6.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the Council following 
the submission of the application and summarises the responses 
received. The Council’s consultation exceeded the minimum statutory 
requirements and those required by the Council’s adopted Statement of 
Community Involvement.  

Page 8



 

 

6.2 Site notices were displayed and letters were sent to residents and 
business in the surrounding 
[...]
EFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the 
following reason: 

The proposed roof extension, by reason of its scale, massing and design, 
would be out of character with the consistent rhythm of the prevailing 
roofscape within the surrounding streets and would represent a visually 
intrusive addition harmful to the character and appearance of the area. As 
such, the proposal would be contrary to Policy 15 in the adopted Core 
Strategy (June 2011) and DM Policy 30 and DM Policy 31 in the 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

INFORMATIVE 

The Council engages with all applicants in a positive and proactive way 
through specific pre-application enquiries and the detailed advice available 
on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, no pre-application 
advice was sought before the application was submitted. Further 
discussion took place following the meeting of the Planning Committee on 
18 November 2014 however In spite of the submission of further 
information, the proposals submitted are  clearly contrary to the provisions 
of the Development Plan. 
 

 

 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title 28 BOUSFIELD ROAD SE14 5TR 

Ward Telegraph Hill 

Contributors Jan Mondrzejewski 

Class PART 1 26 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/88207  
 
Application dated 30.06.14 [as revised on 15.12.14] 
 
Applicant MPRM on behalf of Mr T Gander 
 
Proposal The construction of a single storey infill 

extension to the rear of 28 Bousfield Road 
SE14. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. A0.100, A0.101, A1.100, A1.101, A1.102, 

A2.100, A2.101, A2.102, A3.100, A4.100, 
A4.103a, A4.104, A5.100a, A5.101, A6.101a, 
Design and Access Statement 001, Heritage 
Statement 002 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/45/28/TP 

(2) Core Strategy (June 2011) 
(3) Development Management Local Plan 
(Nov. 2014) 

(4) The London Plan (July 2011) 
(5) Telegraph Hill Conservation Area 
Supplementary Planning Document 
(March 2008) 

 
Designation Existing Use 

  

  

1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 No. 28 Bousfield Road is a two storey terraced house of c1890 with a two storey 
back addition, located in the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area.  The 
Conservation Area is subject to an Article 4 Direction which removes permitted 
development rights with regard to the alteration of street elevations and front 
gardens of dwelling houses.  The property is a C3 single family dwelling house.  
The property has double hung timber sash windows to the front elevation and a 
small front garden with modern boundary wall.  The property is currently 
undergoing renovation and this work has included the removal of a satellite dish 
from the front elevation of the property. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 An application, submitted by the current applicant, for a rear roof extension at the 
premises was withdrawn in December 2015. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



 

 

3.0 Current Planning Application 

3.1 The current application is a revised proposal for the construction of a single 
storey infill extension to the rear of the property.  This will occupy the space 
between the side elevation of the back addition of the property and the boundary 
with No 30 Bousfield Road.  The extension runs almost to the rear elevation of 
the back addition and has a lean-to roof.  The intention is to largely remove the 
side wall of the back addition including the existing bay window on the side 
elevation to create an open plan kitchen/diner/family space which can be 
extended into the garden via doors on the rear elevation of the existing back 
addition and the rear elevation of the proposed extension.  The application also 
removes the narrow outside WC/storage space which projects from the rear 
elevation of the back addition adjoining the boundary with No 26.   

3.2 The proposed infill extension is 6400mm long x 1800mm wide and as originally 
submitted, aligned with the front face of the e
[...]
431 New Cross Road, with particular regard to noise.’ 

 
7.0 Conclusion 

7.1 This application has been considered in the light of policies set out in the 
development plan and the Inspector’s decision dated December 2014 with 
respect to the specific issue of light spillage and glare in respect of a proposed 
development at No 31 New Cross Road. 

7.2 Officers consider that the concerns of the Telegraph Hill Society with respect to 
impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, outlook of 
adjoining occupiers and nuisance from glare and light spillage have been 
satisfactorily addressed in the proposed scheme as revised, which is accordingly 
recommended for approval. 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following 
conditions:- 

1.  The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the 
permission is granted.  
 
Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

 
2.  The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 

application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as 
detailed below: 
A0.100, A0.101, A1.100, A1.101, A1.102, A2.100, A2.101, A2.102, 
A3.100, A4.100a, A4.103a, A4.104a, A5.100a, A5.101a, A6.101a, Design 
and Access Statement 001, Heritage Statement 002 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance 
with the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the 
application and is acceptable to the local planning authority. 

3.  No new external finishes, including works of making good, shall be carried 
out other than in materials to match the existing.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that the high design quality demonstrated in the plans 
and submission is delivered so that local planning authority may be 
satisfied as to the external appearance of the building(s) and to comply 
with Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy 
(June 2011) and Development Management Local Plan (November 2014) 
DM Policy 30 Urban design and local character. 

 

Page 24



 

 

4.  All new window (other than roof windows) and door openings shall be 
provided with external reveals, lintel detailing and sills to match those 
originally provided on the existing building. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as 
to the external appearance of the building and to comply with Policy 15 
High quality design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
Policy 30 Urban design and local character of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

  
5.  No deliveries in connection with construction works shall be taken at or 

despatched from the site other than between the hours of 8 am and 6 pm 
on Mondays to Fridays and 8 am and 1 pm on Saturdays and not at all on 
Sundays or Public Holidays.    
 

No work shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 8 am 
and 6 pm on Mondays to Fridays and 8 am and 1 pm on Saturdays and 
not at all on Sundays or Public Holidays.  
 
Reason:  In order to safeguard the amenities of adjoining occupants at 
unsociable periods and to comply with Paragraph 120 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and DM Policy 26 Noise and Vibration, and 
DM Policy 32 Housing design, layout and space standards of the 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 
A.  Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all 

applicants in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application 
enquiries and the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On 
this particular application, positive discussions took place which resulted in 
further information being submitted. 

 
B.  You are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in 

accordance with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for 
Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" 
available on the Lewisham web page.  

 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING  COMMITTEE  C  

Report Title 33 JERNINGHAM ROAD SE14 5NQ 

Ward Telegraph Hill 

Contributors Jan Mondrzejewski 

Class PART 1 26 FEBRUARY 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/87957  
 
Application dated 13.07.14 [as revised on 05.02.15] 
 
Applicant Town Planning Bureau on behalf of Mr A Savoia. 
 
Proposal The change of  use, alteration and conversion  

from a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
comprising 10 rooms, 2 kitchens and 2 
bathrooms, to provide 2 self-contained studio flats 
and 2 two bedroom self-contained maisonettes, 
together with the installation of replacement timber 
double hung sash windows to the front elevation, 
re-roofing in natural slate, the landscaping of the 
front garden and the construction of a new front 
garden boundary wall. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 1053-E.101, P.101 C (11/02/2015), 102 C 

(11/02/2015), SITE PLAN, BLOCK PLAN, CIL, 
SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT, HERITAGE, 
PLANNING, DESIGN AND ACCESS 
STATEMENT 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/57/33/TP 

(2) Core Strategy (June 2011) 
(3) Development Management Local Plan (Nov. 

2014) 
(4) The London Plan (July 2011) 
(5) Telegraph Hill Conservation Area 

Supplementary Planning Document (March 
2008) 

 
Designation Existing Use 

 

OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 No 33 Jerningham Road is a two storey plus basement semi-detached house of 
c1890 with a three storey back addition, located in the Telegraph Hill 
Conservation Area.  The Conservation Area is subject to an Article 4 Direction 
which removes permitted development rights with regard to the alteration of 
street elevations and front gardens of dwelling houses.  The property was 
originally built as a family house but has been is use as a House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO), which is a Sui Generis use, for many years.  The property 
comprises 10 rooms, 2 kitchens and 2 bathrooms.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



 

 

The property has PVCu windows to the front elevation, a vehicular access and 
parking to the front garden and a fletton brick built front garden wall 
incorporating a vehicular access.  The basement windows to the front of the 
property have been enlarged by lowering the cills and constructing a small 
lightwell in front of them.  The roof, including that of the front bay window, was 
recovered some time ago in red concrete tiles and all decorative roof tiles and 
finials were probably removed at the time of this work.  Although there is 
evidence of the property once having a tiled path this has been replaced with 
concrete.  The front garden is mainly hard surfaced but has some soft 
landscaping including an olive tree. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 There is no record of planning permission having been sought for use of the 
property as a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO), however the property has 
been in this use for a number of years.  The use is likely to be lawful by virtue of 
the passage of time and is a licensed HMO.  

2.2 An application, submitted by the current applicant, for a rear roof extension at 
the premises was withdrawn in December 2015. 

3.0 Current Planning Application 

3.1 The application is an amended scheme for alterations and conversion to 
provide two self-contained studio flats and two self-contained two bedroom 
maisonettes.  As originally submitted the application proposed 2, one bedroom 
flats and 1 two bedroom and 1 three bedroom self-contained maisonettes, 
together with the provision of bin stores to the front and a bicycle store to the 
rear. 

3.2 In order to comply with the London Plan minimum unit and room sizes for 
residential accommodation, the proposed one bedroom flats were altered to 
one person studio units and the three bedroom flat to a two bedroom unit.  The 
application was also altered to include the provision of replacement double 
hung timber sash windows to the front elevation, the closure of the existing 
vehicle access and the landscaping of the front garden.  The latter will include a 
new front garden wall of appropriate design for this Conservation Area, a tiled 
garden path and more soft landscaping.  Refuse and recycling bins will be 
stored in the passageway at the side of the property with a collection area 
adjoining the front entrance of the property.  In addition, the roof of the property 
will be re-covered in natural slate, including fish scale cut slate to the bay 
window roof and with decorative terracotta ridge tiles and finials restored.  

4.0 Consultation 

4.1 This section outlines the consultation carried out by the Council following the 
submission of the application and summarises the responses received. The 
Council’s consultation exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and those 
required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement.  

4.2 Site notices were displayed and letters were sent to residents in the 
surrounding area and the relevant ward Councillors.   

 

Page 30



 

 

Written Responses received from Local Residents and Organisations 

4.3 One reply from the Telegraph Hill Society, objecting to the proposal on the 
following grounds;- 

1) Although an HMO, the property can more easily be converted back to a 
dwelling house if left as an HMO rather than sub-divided into 4 flats. 

2) If converted to self-contained flats, it is very unlikely that the property will 
be returned to dwelling house use. 

3) DM Policy 3 states that the Council will refuse planning permission for the 
conversion of a single family house into flats unless it can be shown that 
the property is not suitable for family occupation by reason of poor 
environmental conditions or lack of suitable amenity space.  These criteria 
do not apply in this particular street. 

4) Concern about the loss of single family houses within the Tel
[...]
 9 on residential conversions which required 
that the property have a floor area in excess of 130sqm and contain at least 
one unit suitable for family occupation.  The scheme at No 37 Jerningham 
Road was considered to satisfy these requirements and planning permission 
was granted. 

6.9 Although No 33 Jerningham Road appears to be the same size as No 37, the 
submitted floor space measurements showed that the proposed one bedroom 
units at this property which measured 41.5sqm and 42.5sqm were both under 
the minimum size (50sqm) for one bedroom flats as set out in table 3.3 of the 
London Plan.  However, both units comply with the minimum size for one 
person accommodation (37sqm) and have therefore now been altered to studio 
units.  The proposed maisonettes at 70.1sqm and 78.5sqm respectively, are 
compliant with the minimum size for two bedroomed flats. 

6.10 As the provision of sound insulation between units has been a requirement of 
the Building Regulations for some time, the refusal of planning permission on 
the grounds of poor stacking between units, as suggested by the Telegraph Hill 
Society, is not considered justified.   

Design and Conservation  

6.11 As originally submitted the proposed development did not include alterations to 
the external facades of the building.  The application has been subsequently 
amended to include the provision of replacement double hung timber sash 
windows to the front elevation, the closure of the existing vehicle access and 
the landscaping of the front garden.  The latter will include a new front garden 
wall of appropriate design for this Conservation Area, a tiled garden path and 
additional soft landscaping. Refuse and recycling bins will be stored in the 
passageway at the side of the property with a collection area adjoining the front 
entrance of the property.  In addition, the roof of the property will be recovered 
in natural slate, including fish scale cut slate to the bay window roof and with 
decorati
[...]
servation Area. 

 

9.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION Subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
1.  The development to which this permission relates must be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on 
which the permission is granted.  
 
Reason:  As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 
. 

2.  The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as 
detailed below: 
 
1053-E.101, P.101 C (11/02/2015), P.102 C (11/02/2015), SITE PLAN, 
BLOCK PLAN, CIL, SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT, HERITAGE, 
PLANNING, DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT  

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance 
with the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the 
application and is acceptable to the local planning authority. 

 
 
 

Page 36



 

 

3.  i)  Notwithstanding the information submitted, no development shall 
commence on site until detailed drawings and particulars/samples of 
the proposed treatment to the front garden including the tiled path and 
the front garden wall to the front garden have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
ii)  The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the 
works to the front garden have been carried out in accordance with 
the permitted details. 
 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as 
to the details of the proposal and to comply with Policies 15 High 
quality design for Lewisham and 16 Conservation areas, heritage 
assets and the historic environment of the Core Strategy (June 2011) 
and  Policies DM 25 Landscaping and trees,  DM 30 Urban design 
and local character and DM 36 New development, changes of use and 
alterations affecting designated heritage assets and their setting: 
conservation areas, listed buildings, schedule of ancient monuments 
and registered parks and gardens of D
[...]
positive discussions 
took place which resulted in further information being submitted. 
 

B.  You are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in 
accordance with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice 
for Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction 
Sites" available on the Lewisham web page.  

 
 

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 4 Leathwell Road SE8 4JL
	Leathwell Road, Deptford - Map

	4 28 Bousfield Road SE14
	28 Bousfield Road - Map

	5 33 Jerninham Road SE14 5NQ
	33 Jerningham Road - Map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 26 February 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair), Maja Hilton, 
Simon Hooks, Ami Ibitson, Helen Klier, John Paschoud and Jonathan Slater 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Coughlin and Councillor 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Bell advised that he was a Member of the Telegraph Hill Society. 

 
 

2. Minutes 
 
Councillor Bell (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of the Planning 
Committee (C) meetings held on 9 October 2014 and 15 January 2015 were 
accepted as a true and accurate record. Members agreed and was 
 

3. 4 Leathwell Road SE8 4JL 
 
The Planning Officer outlined details of the construction of a mansard roof 
extension, incorporating two dormer windows to the front and dormer window and 
French doors with Juliette balcony to the rear roof slopes at 4 Leathwell Rd SE8. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the Applicant, Mr Chris Waite. 
Four documents with the following headings were tabled before Members;  

1. Areas addressed following committee;  

2. Points raised in support of planning application; 

3. Photographs of the surrounding townscape and; 

4. A spreadsheet of roof extensions approved. 

The Committee also received verbal representation from Councillor Egan who 
spoke on Standing Orders in support of the proposed application. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Hooks moved a 
motion to reject the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission, 
subject to conditions as guided by officers which was seconded by Councillor 
Slater. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillor Bell, Clarke, Hilton, Hooks, Ibitson, Klier, 
Slater and Paschoud. 



 

 

 

2 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/89126 subject to conditions as 
deemed appropriate by the presenting officer which are 
as follows; 

1. The development to which this permission relates 
must be begun not later than the expiration of three 
years beginning with the date on which the permission 
is granted. 
 
Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the application plans, drawings and 
documents hereby approved and as detailed below: 
1 of 8 rev C, 2 of 8 rev A, 3 of 8 rev C, 4 of 8 rev C, 5 of 
8 rev C, 6 of 8 rev C, 7 of 8 
rev C (received 6/10/2015) & Site Plan. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out 
in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted 
with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority. 
 
3. No new external finishes, including works of making 
good, shall be carried out other than in materials to 
match the existing. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the high design quality 
demonstrated in the plans and submission is delivered 
so that local planning authority may be satisfied as to 
the external appearance of the building and to comply 
with Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the 
Core Strategy (June 2011) and Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014) DM Policy 
30 Urban design and local 
character. 

 
 

4. 33 Jerninham Road SE14 5NQ 
 
The Planning Officer outlined details for the construction of a single storey infill 
extension to the rear of 28 Bousfield Road SE14. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the Applicant, Tom Gander.  

The Committee also received verbal representation from Tamsin Bacchus on 
behalf of the Telegraph Hill Society who advised Members that objections 
previously raised have now been sufficiently addressed in the revised proposal. 



 

 

 

3 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Clarke moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission, 
which was seconded by Councillor Bell. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors Bell, Clarke, Hilton, Hooks, Ibitson, Klier, 
Slater and Paschoud. 

RESOLVED:  that a decision in respect of application No 
DC/14/88207 be granted subject, to conditions as set 
out in the report. 

 

 
 

5. 28 Bousfield Road SE14 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of the change of use, alteration 
and conversion of 33 Jerningham Road SE14 from an HMO comprising 
10 rooms, 2 kitchens and 2 bathrooms, to provide 2 self-contained 
studio flats and 2 two bedroom self-contained maisonettes, together 
with the provision of timber double hung sash windows to the front 
elevation of the property, re-roofing in natural slate, the landscaping of 
the front garden and the construction of a new front garden boundary 
wall. 

The Committee received verbal representation from the Applicant, 
Angelo Savoia. 

The Committee also received verbal representation from Tamsin 
Bacchus on behalf of the Telegraph Hill Society objecting to the 
proposals. 

Following deliberation by Members, Councillor Klier moved a motion to 
accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission, 
which was seconded by Councillor Ibitson. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillors: Clarke, Hilton, Hooks, Klier, Ibitson and 
Paschoud. 

AGAINST: Councillors: Bell and Slater 

RESOLVED: that planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/87957, subject to conditions as 
set out in the report. 

 


